

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM SWEET,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC17-1987

L.T. NO. 1994-CF-002899

DEATH PENALTY CASE

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LISA A. HOPKINS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 99459
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32311
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850) 414-0997
Lisa.Hopkins@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 01/19/2018 09:33:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii, iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

RECORD CITATIONS..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

ISSUE I: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING MARCENE COFER TO NOT BE A CREDIBLE WITNESS BASED ON THE INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN HER TRIAL TESTIMONY AND HER EVIDENTIARY HEARING TESTIMONY, AS WELL AS HER ADMISSION THAT HER MEMORY HAS FADED..... 15

ISSUE II: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING ERIC WILRIDGE’S TESTIMONY TO NOT BE CREDIBLE..... 19

ISSUE III: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT ERIC WILRIDGE’S TESTIMONY DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARDS OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)..... 23, 26

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)..... 16

Clark v. State, 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)..... 29

Cox v. State, 966 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2007)..... 15, 19

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 4

Haliym v. Mitchell, 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Johnson v. Singletary, 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)..... 25

Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911, 916 (Fla. 1991)..... 25

Jones v. State, 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996)..... 25

Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)..... 24, 25

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)..... 4

Reed v. State, 116 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2013)..... 29

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 3

Robinson v. State, 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)..... 24

Spann v. State, 91 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2012)..... 16

Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)..... 15, 19

Sweet v. Florida, 510 U.S. 1170 (1994)..... 2

Sweet v. Moore, 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)..... 3

Sweet v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr., 467 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2006). 4

Sweet v. State, 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)..... 2

Sweet v. State, 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)..... 3

<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994).....	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244 (d).....	3
Section 90.803(7), Florida Statutes.....	20

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1).....	3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)(E).....	3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)(A).....	3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)(B).....	3
